UNOFFICIA&?1@;% r\%gzomm

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

D

Doc#: 1635244033 Fee: $58.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 AFHI Fee: $1.00
Karen AJYatbrough

Cook County Hecorder of Deeds

Date: 12/18/2015 12:35 PM 2g: 1 of 11

Investur i gan # 203272305

WHEN RERORIED MAIL TO: CX&L%\(\ Ye-§ 159, (5260
Bank of America, LA l
11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 New) Wyt g 1S9 ¢ Qe S3

Broomfield, CO 80021 _ New MNGn .
prepared by: X3\ € 2% %& ©.00

WSS eage Ay BTE 100 .%mmged Ly
Bank of America, N.A. B0 1
Document No.: 06522115519027 1022,

L-}OIQ\F)L\" 8888 Spaca A?ou: for Recorder's Use

O

£ oactd

e

[Bavsla 1

N =3 N EWN) 64 3 [P0d INITREGIXT IST103
Sq RN R A MODIFICAON AGREEMENT
E, - (FHA Insured) (FHA—HAML;ﬂvg!:\?aﬁal %Iasim)'? 1-0le-0a0d
é\\j by Borrower {"I"): Minor A Diaz and Norma Gutierrez |
& % Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.
\ %: Date of first-len mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Morigage™) and Note
Sy " {"Note"): September 18, 2009
S FHA Loan Number: 1375215284703

Property Address ("Property”): 3801 W 79th P, Chlcago, IL 60652
See attached Exhibit "A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Morigage dated , in principal sumi
, and recorded in {County and State ¢r
Other Junsdiction) an , in Liber/Book , Page(s)

Instrurnent Number

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- 10 Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A_ {rev, 02/07/13) Page 1

L




1535244033 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely previde you with
clear and understandable wrtten information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

if my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“*greement™) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and {2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may praviousty have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one %Grrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as *L" “my”
tncludes "z and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this-Ac:cement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage androrNote, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experienciny a iinancial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in livirig expenses. As aresult, (1) 1 am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) Lus-not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make .he rionthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue o live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not'baen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition{s). The Frzpnrty has no more than four units.

C. | am not a horrower on any other FHA-insired mortgage.

D. Except as approved in wriling by the FHA o Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signe<-the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses; and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents th2: subported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Honic Alicrdable
Modification Program {“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option:

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim} ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 62/07/13) Page 2

L T e

+B034




1535244033 Page: 3 of 11

1328108269 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition 10 receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage ican (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument), |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan,

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

(.. ' Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
drtermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
carrect, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not ke valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Luan BDocuments.

D. The Loan (Drciments will not be modified unless and until {1) Lender
approves this‘Agreament and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Secticn 3 below) hus ocourred.

3. The Madification, ! undersieid, acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and alt preconditions to the raoditication set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documen's will automatically become modified on
October 1, 2013 (the “Modificatici Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have falled to make any
payments that are a precondition to this ‘modification, this modification will not
take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be; September 1, 2042

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $155,96£.52 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to uia order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.275%,
beginning October 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. This-fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest ang all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

0000 00 0

+FHA




1535244033 Page: 4 of 11

"UNOFEICIAL COPY

F. On Qctober 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,115.62 (each, a "Monthly
Payment"). Each Monthly Payment inciudes principal and interest of $778.72,
plus the current required escrow payment of $336.90. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. ! will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents,

4, Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. i aecapt the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
noi lirnit=d to):

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, crrafinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult tc do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additicnal subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan-wiii have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest+=ie in my Lecan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in ¢n index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher thar | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Extukit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recordirg information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant inforration required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for reco'ding if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documsris, or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, uniess (1} a borrower of
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-berrowrer are divorced anc
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Praperty need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may cont'nue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), ¢+?} Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, Wil
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreemant (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- 1o Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

N 0 A

T e



1535244033 Page: 5 of 11

~ UNOFEEICIAL COPY

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including {but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duty vatid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

€. 1 will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
dt«-necessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien psition and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become arfective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive’ ¢uch title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), andfor
subordination sgreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am onlyventitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefora. if. Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agresment or in the FHA s requited subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me© tne error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreeieit becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accepl the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
ravised and additional documerits that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agre2ment andfor {2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected. Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any zdditional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the teris of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terns vill not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Progizin

I.  Lender will collect and record, as applicable, person iriormation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telepliona number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, gavernment monitoring
information, and information about account balancas and activity "Personal
Information™, In addition, | consent to the disclosure of 'my Tersonal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreeinent by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, irsures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if appheram)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for “the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modffication with Partial Claim) ~ Gne- 10 Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

0 O A A




1535244033 Page: 6 of 11

1328108269 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lenders request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreemant (FHA-HKAMP Modification with Patial Claim)  Ona- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 6

0 0 O A

18




1535244033 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS_ )V 30 DAY OF

/00Y ) ). f%/«méu}wzap

Mifior A Diaz Norma Gutierrez

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
stargcr /L Loy S

county o~ P OOK

on DI 1D vetoreme,_Layly ESHAOG  Noty

Public, personally

appearedMinor -A Digz "’('M é :.rf?-erré’z personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis ofest iisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the wiirin instrument and acknowledged to me that
nefshefthey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumant, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instruriari.

EEOrED a0

\N@)tary éianature Corimissizn Expiration Date

E

Printed Name Place Seal Here

¢
i
5 4
4
4
4
4
4
[
[

"OFFICIAL SEAL b
LAYLA ESTRADA 1

Notary Public - State of lilinols }

4y Commission Expirss January 19, 2016 _ ¢

4
4
4
)

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A, (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

100 O A




1535244033 Page: 8 of 11

UNOEEICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itseif or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

l@ngb Dated: OCT ) 2 2013

Name: Stﬁi)hanic Casillas

Title : Assmtsecmy
/V

STATEGE

COUNTY OF _@

on QLT ﬂ 210\?_ ..~ before me, WLYNN BROWN , Notary

Public, personally
S te Cagilla
appeared tcph L5 Casulla , persenally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis uf 42tisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/fhey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisATET[tReir signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
n{s) acted, executed the instrurmant,

official seal. DEC 2 7 9%

Wignature Comuussion Expiration Date

SHENAY LYNN BROWN

Printed Name Place Seal Here

NOTARY P
{_STATEOF COECB)!L\"EDO
M

SHERRYLYNN BROWI\T[

Laan Modification Agresment (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Clsim) ~ One- to Four- Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 9

A0 00 0




1535244033 Page: 9 of 11

UNOEFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description

Legai Description: Lot B, th
Subdivision of the East 1/2 of the
Meridian, in Cook County, Iifinois.

1/2 of Lot 9 and the East 2 1/2 feet of
1/4 of Section 9, Tow

lest 1/2 of Lot 9 in Block 11 of Darby's
9 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal
Permanent Index #'s; 16-09-427-013-0000

Propesty Address: 4919 Wes ingten Boulevard, Chicaga, Liinols




1535244033 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

é >
. S
\\

<’ §>K\
FCEdT i
BSATRUL 50
gFDOELT

DEC-8 IS

R C’




1535244033 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description

LOT 32 IN C.A. PERSON'S SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE
NORTHEAST /4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 35 MORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT
THAT PART LYTNG NORTH OF A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 158.8 FEET SOUTH OF THE
NORTH LINE THERLOF ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF A LINE LYING

PARALLEL TO AND 166830 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF AND ALL OF SAID

EXCEPTION BEING WEST OF A LINE LYING PARALLEL TO AND 33 FEET WEST OF THE
EAST LINE THEREOF AND EAST OF A LINE LYING PARALLEL TO AND 33 FEET OF THE
WEST LINE THEREOF EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINWIS.

PIN: 19-35-131-016-0000
Property Commonly Known as: 3801 West 79" I'lace, Chicago, 1llinois 606352




